
 

 
Notice of  a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 21 November 2019 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 4:00 pm on 
Monday 25 November 2019. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Wednesday 20 November 
2019. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 18) 
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 

2019. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have registered 

to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on 
Wednesday 20 November 2019.  Members of the public can speak on 
agenda items or matters within the Executive Member’s remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be 
filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast can be 
viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and 
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes the 
use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone wishing to film, 
record or take photos at any public meeting should contact the 
Democracy Officer (contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  It can 
be viewed at  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting
_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 

4. Victoria Bar Access  (Pages 19 - 54) 
 The Executive Member will receive a report which contains cost 

estimates, stakeholder feedback and design options for resolving the 
issues of entry and exit from Victoria Bar.  A decision is required on 
which option should be taken forward for detailed design and 
implementation.  
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

 
5. Lord Deramore's Primary School Safety Zone  (Pages 55 - 70) 
  

The Executive Member will consider a report which details the results 
of consultation including the advertisement of Traffic Regulation Orders 
in relation to proposed improvements to the school safety zone for Lord 
Deramore’s Primary School in Heslington. 
 

6. Strensall Road, Earswick Experimental 40mph 
Speed Limit  

(Pages 71 - 82) 

 The Executive Member will receive a report which details the results of 
an experimental traffic regulation order to introduce a 40mph speed 
limit on Strensall Road, Earswick and asks the Executive Member to 
make a decision on whether to make the order permanent. 
 

7. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name – Michelle Bennett 
Telephone – 01904 551573 
E-mail – michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk 

 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak; 

 Business of the meeting; 

 Any special arrangements; 

 Copies of reports and; 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

mailto:michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 24 October 2019 

Present Councillor D'Agorne 

  

 

24. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda.   
 
The Executive Member declared a personal non-prejudicial 
interest in the items in his ward Fishergate, in that he had 
received petitions or spoken with residents.   
 
He also declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 12, 
Cycling in High Petergate, as a long-term supporter of York 
Cycle Campaign. 
 

25. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the following Decision Sessions 

of the Executive Member for Transport and Planning 
held on: 

 19 September, and 

 29 August 
 

be approved and signed by the Executive Member 
as a correct record. 

 
26. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been 20 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participat
[...]
r 2019 

 
VICTORIA BAR ACCESS 
 
Summary 

 
1. There are 2 rising bollards at Victoria Bar whose purpose is to restrict 

access and egress to the Bishophill area (See Annex A). Only residents 
within this area are currently permitted access, and this is controlled by 
the use of fobs at the point of access.  
 

2. These bollards are approximately 17 years old and as such they have 
become life-expired and are beyond economical repair. One bollard has 
irreparably failed and the second is likely to irreparably fail shortly. It is 
not possible to obtain a maintenance contract for the system due to its 
age and condition.  

 
3. This report contains cost estimates, stakeholder feedback and design 

options for resolving the issues of entry and exit from Victoria Bar.  
 

4. A decision is required on which option should be taken forward for 
detailed design and implementation.  
 

Recommendations 
 

5. The Executive Member is asked to:  
 

Approve Option 1  
 
6. Reasons:  
 

 83% of consultation responses were in favour of retaining 2 way 
access for residents, cyclists and emergency services only.  

 

 It will be the quickest to implement as there are less groundworks 
and legal processes to carry out than the other options. 

Page 19 Agenda Item 4



 

 This solution has been in place for 17 years and has proven to be 
an effective and safe configuration. 

 
Background 
 
7. Rising bollards were installed at Victoria Bar in 2002 which limited the 

access to and from the Bishophill area to residents only. The bollards 
were intended to act as a deterrent for people using these residential 
streets as a ‘rat run’ and were installed after all other means of stopping 
such use had failed.  
 

8. 17 Years on the bollards require replacing as the equipment is life 
expired and beyond economical repair.  

 
9. Ward Councillors and residents have requested a review of other options 

before a replacement is commissioned and thus a consultation and 
feasibil
[...]
e further consultation would be carried out to inform the final design.  

 
19. Option 2 – Full closure of Victoria Bar with enhanced urban realm 
 
20. This option allows entry and exit for cycles only. This access restriction 

will be controlled by fixed bollards or equivalent measures.  
 

21. The area immediately surrounding the bar will be subject to significant 
public realm improvements.  

 
22. A preliminary design can be found in Annex C. If this option is forwarded 

this preliminary design would be subject to a detailed design process 
where further consultation would be carried out to inform the final design.  

 
23. Option 3 – Exit only from Victoria Bar for all motorised vehicles with 

enhanced urban realm 
 

24. This option allows all road users to exit via Victoria Bar but nothing may 
enter. This access restriction will be controlled by signage and 
associated legal order only.  

 
25. The area surrounding the bar will be subject to minor public realm 

improvements.  

Page 21



 

26. A preliminary design can be found in Annex D. If this option is forwarded 
this preliminary design would be subject to a detailed design process 
where further consultation would be carried out to inform the final design.  

 
27. Option 4 – Exit only from Victoria Bar for residents only with 

enhanced urban realm 
 

28. This option allows local residents, cycles and emergency services to exit 
but nothing may enter. This access restriction will be controlled by rising 
bollards or equivalent measures.  

 
29. The area surrounding the bar will be subject to minor public realm 

improvements.  
 

30. A preliminary design can be found in Annex E. If this option is forwarded 
this preliminary design would be subject to a detailed design process 
where further consultation would be carried out to inform the final design.  

 
31. Option 5 – Entry only to Victoria Bar for residents only 

 
32. This option allows entry to residents, cycles and emergency services but 

nothing may exit. This access restriction will be controlled by rising 
bollards or equivalent measures.  

 
33. A preliminary design can be found in Annex F. If this option is forwarded 

this preliminary design would be subject to a detailed design process 
where further consultation would be carried out to inform the final design.  

 
34. Option 6 – Full closure of the Bar without enhanced public realm 

 
35. This option allows entry and exit for cycles only. This was not an option 

identified by residents or stakeholders, however it has been included as 
it is the cheapest solution.  

 
36. This option involves the installation of 2 fixed bollards to prevent access 

and egress to all users except cycles.  
 

37. It is still necessary to undertake some civils works as the existing faulty 
rising bollards need to be removed. 
 

Analysis 
 
38. Option 1 – Replacement of existing access control measures 

Page 22



 

 
39. Estimated Capital Cost: £100k 
 
40. Estimated Revenue Cost: £5k per annum 
 
41. Advantages 

 Proven to be effective at providing access to local residents, 
emergency services and cyclists 
 

 There are no casualty accidents with the current arrangement on 
record in the last 5 years and ‘rat running’ has stopped 

 

 It is the most favoured option from the consultation 
 

 It is the option that can be implemented the quickest as there is no 
need to change the legal order 

 
42. Disadvantages 

 There is an ongoing revenue implication associated with the 
maintenance contract for the access control system 

 

 Provides no improvement to the public realm 
 
43. Option 2 – Full closure of Victoria Bar with enhanced Urban Realm 

 
44. Estimated Capital Cost: £200k 
 
45. Estimated Revenue Cost: £2k per annum 
 
46. Advantages 

 Preserves and enhances the character of the ancient monument 
 

 Provides largest scope for public realm improvements 
 

 Potential to use the space for other purposes 
 

 Does not require rising bollards or similar measures 
  
47. Disadvantages 

 A large amount of civil construction works would be required, 
including excavation around the ancient monument 

 

Page 23



 

 This option would take the longest to implement at approximately 1 
year 

 

 This is the most expensive option with regards to capital spend 
 

 The urban realm improvements will require maintenance which will 
have a revenue implication 

 

 Reduces the available access options for local residents compared 
to the current arrangement and therefore adds journey time to 
motorised journeys 

 
48. Option 3 – Exit only from Victoria Bar for all motorised vehicles  

with enhanced urban realm  
 
49. Estimated Capital Cost: 150k 
 
50. Advantages 

 Provides some minor public realm improvements 
 

 Does not require rising bollards or similar measures 
 
51. Disadvantages 

 Reduces the available access options for local residents compared 
to the current arrangement and therefore adds journey time to 
motorised journeys 

 

 It is likely the some drivers would travel the wrong way through the 
restriction, causing a safety risk 

 

 The legal order would require changing meaning this option is likely 
to take over 6 months to implement 

 
52. Option 4 – Exit only from Victoria Bar for residents only with 

enhanced urban realm.  
 
53. Estimated Capital Cost: £175k 
 
54. Estimated Revenue Cost: £5k per annum 
 
55. Advantages 

 Provides some minor public realm improvements 

Page 24



 

 
56. Disadvantages 

 Reduces the available access options for local residents compared 
to the current arrangement and therefore adds journey time to 
motorised journeys 
 

 There is an ongoing revenue implication associated with the 
maintenance contract for the access control system 

 

 The legal order would require changing meaning this option is likely 
to take over 6 months to implement 

 
57. Option 5 – Entry only to Victoria Bar for residents only  
 
58. Estimated Capital Co
[...]
)  
There are no IT implications. 

 
80. Property  

Page 27



 

There are no Property implications. 
 
81. Transport 

The Transport implications are addressed within this report. 
 
Risk Management 
 
82. The area is of historical significance, great care must be taken to protect 

the monument and surrounding area. Conservation and groups such as 
the Civic Trust will be consulted once the high level option has been 
chosen and the extent of the works is known. 
 

83. Project risks are recorded within the project risk register and managed by 
the project team. 

 

Page 28



 

Contact Details 
 
Author:  

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

James Guilliatt 
Transport Project Manager 
Transport Systems Team 
01904 55 4039 
 
 

Neil Ferris 
Director of Economy and Place 
 

Report 
Approved 

tick 
Date Insert Date 

 
 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
N/A 
 
Wards Affected: List wards or tick box to indicate all   
 
Micklegate Ward 

All  

 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
All relevant background papers must be listed here.   
Background Paper A – 2001 Report for Access and Exit from Victoria Bar  
(Report concluding rising bollards should be used originally) 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Bishophill area of restricted access. 
 
Annex B – Indicative drawings for Option 1 – Replacement of the Rising 
Bollard Access Control. 
 
Annex C – Indicative drawings for Option 2 – Full Closure of the Bar with 
enhanced Urban Realm. 
 
Annex D – Indicative drawings for Option 3 – Exit only from Victoria Bar for all 
motorised vehicles with enhanced urban realm. 
 

Page 29



 

Annex E - Indicative drawings for Option 4 – Exit only from Victoria Bar for 
residents only with enhanced urban realm. 
 
Annex F – Indicative drawings for Option 5 – Entry only to Victoria Bar for 
residents only. 
 
List of Abbreviations Used in this Report 
 
CYC – City of York Council 

[...]
S
I
G

N
_

S
U

P
P

O
R

T
\
9

0
0

_
C

A
D

_
G

I
S

\
9

1
0

_
C

A
D

\
0

3
_

V
I
C

 
B

A
R

\
I
N

I
T

I
A

L
 
D

E
S

I
G

N
S

\
E

N
T

R
Y

 
C

O
N

T
R

O
L

L
E

D
.
D

W
G

D
E

S
I
G

N
:

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
:

O
G

Transport Systems Team

West Office, Station Rise, York, YO1 6GA

Tel: 01904 552827

www.york.gov.uk

NOTES

DRAWING NUMBER

SHEET TITLE

TST-VICBAR-P-007

OPTION 7 - CONTROLLED ENTRY

VICTORIA BAR ACCESS

N

1. DO NOT SCALE FROM THIS DRAWING.

BASED UPON THE ORDNANCE SURVEY MAPPING WITH THE

PERMISSION OF THE CONTROLLER OF HER MAJESTY'S

STATIONERY OFFICE, CROWN COPYRIGHT.  UNAUTHORISED

REPRODUCTION INFRINGES CROWN COPYRIGHT AND MAY LEAD

TO PROSECUTION OR CIVIL PROCEEDINGS.

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL, LICENCE NO. 1000 20818, 2006

ISSUE/REVISION

I/R DATE DESCRIPTION

FIRST ISSUE28.08.2019P01

KEY

KERBLINE

FOOTWAY

CARRIAGEWAY

BOLLARD

4m WIDE CARRIAGEWAY TO

FACILITATE ENTRY ONLY

THROUGH VICTORIA BAR.

BOLLARD CONTROLLING ENTRY

THROUGH THE BAR PREVENTING

USE BY GENERAL TRAFFIC.

P
age 53

AutoCAD SHX Text_2056
Victoria

AutoCAD SHX Text_2057
Bar

AutoCAD SHX Text_2058
TCBs

AutoCAD SHX Text_2059
Hotel

AutoCAD SHX Text_2060
Posts

AutoCAD SHX Text_2061
Playground

AutoCAD SHX Text_2062
1 to 17

AutoCAD SHX Text_2063
Victoria Bar Apartments

AutoCAD SHX Text_2064
LC(12)

AutoCAD SHX Text_2065
Hotel

AutoCAD SHX Text_2066
45

AutoCAD SHX Text_2067
Victoria

AutoCAD SHX Text_2068
Vaults

AutoCAD SHX Text_2069
LC(11)

AutoCAD SHX Text_2070
G



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport 
 

21 November 2019 

 
 

Lord Deramore’s Primary School Safety Zone  
 
Summary 

 
1. This report details the results of consultation including the advertisement 

of Traffic Regulation Orders in relation to proposed improvements to the 
school safety zone for Lord Deramore’s Primary School in Heslington. 
 

Recommendations 
 

2. The Executive Member is asked to:  
 
Approve Option 1 – note the comments received at consultation and the 
absence of objections to the TRO’s, and approve implementation of the 
scheme as shown in Annex A. 

 
Reason: To provide a safer crossing point for the school crossing patrol 
to operate from and to better manage speeds along this busy section of 
Field Lane. 
 

Background 
 
3. Lord Deramore’s Primary School is situated on the corner of School 

Lane and Field Lane in Heslington. The school has recently moved to a 
new modern school building on the site and this combined with the new 
park and stride car park at the church opposite the school has 
significantly increased the volume of pedestrians using the entrance on 
Field Lane. The entrance is currently served by a School Crossing Patrol 
(SCP) who ensures children and their parents/guardians can safely cross 
the Field Lane. 
 

4. Field Lane links the University of York’s Campuses and beyond Fulford 
to the West and Hull Rd to the East. It is subject to a 30mph with only 

Page 55 Agenda Item 5



 

School Lane currently captured by the 20mph School Safety Zone as the 
majority of school activity previously took place here. It is a busy route 
especially in the AM peak which coincides with school start time. It is 
also a bus route used by four services and due to its location close to the 
outskirts of the city it is also used by agricultural vehicles.  
 

5. Immediately adjacent to the small buildout from where the SCP operates 
there is a 45m length of on road parking bay which is subject to a traffic 
regulation order allowing 2hrs of parking Mon-Fri 8am-6pm, no return 
with 1 hour. When occupied this reduces visibility between the crossing 
patrol and vehicles approaching from the east. This coupled with the 
speed and volume of traffic especially at school start time has made it 
difficult for the crossing patrol to operate and the SCP officer regularly 
feels vulnerable and at risk.  
 

 

 
 
6. During the development of Campus East C
[...]
 asking that the works on the corner of school 

lane involve widening the footway and that we reconsider the position at 

which cyclists rejoin the carriageway as they consider the proposed 

location to be inappropriate. 

 

17. Officers Response –  

The footway at the corner of School Lane and Field Lane will be 

widened as much as possible to help users negotiating this section. 

Page 58



 

 

Various options for the location of the cycle on facility for Field Lane 

southbound have been considered to allow cyclists wishing to travel 

onto University Road or Heslington Lane to rejoin the carriageway 

before the crossing and side road. On balance the current location was 

considered most suitable. The location is within the 20mph zone so 

speeds should be lower as drivers will have already negotiated the first 

set of cushions. The location also means the markings do not overlap 

with the school keep clear zig-zag markings which could be confusing. 

 
Options 

18. Option 1: Note the absence of objections to the TRO’s and approve 
implementation of the scheme including the advertised 20mph Zone and 
parking restrictions as shown in Annex A. 
 

19. Option 2: Note the absence of objections to the TRO’s and approve 
implementation of the scheme including the advertised 20mph Zone and 
parking restrictions as shown in Annex A with minor changes.  

 
20. Option 3: Abandon the scheme and do nothing on Field Lane. 

 
Analysis 

 
21. Option 1 provides a scheme which seeks to make the school crossing 

patrol much more visible and highlight the presence of the school to 
passing traffic. The traffic calming will reduce vehicle speeds making the 
operation of the SCP much easier and safer, further encouraging use of 
the Park and Stride at the church. The proposals also make 
improvements to facilities available for cyclists. 
 

22. The few negative comments we received to the original consultation 
were mostly addressed with only the concerns of the Pa
[...]
tember 2019. 
 
Dated: 6th September 2019 Director of Economy & Place 
    Network Management, West Offices, Station Rise, York, YO1 6GA 
   Email: highway.regulation@york.gov.uk 

Page 68

mailto:highway.regulation@york.gov.uk


22m

34m

60m

72m

Highways - Transport Projects and Delivery Team

Eco Depot, Hazel Court, James Street, York, YO10 3DS

www.york.gov.uk

c CROWN COPYRIGHT.City of York Council OS Licence No. 1000 20818

CHECKED BY

DRAWN BY

DATE

SCALE

A4

REVINITIAL

DATE

AMENDMENT

L:\DOCUMENT\Transport Projects\Projects\11 - School Schemes\19_20\5. Lord Deramores SRS 1920\TRO\Lord D's TRO PLAN.dwg

B Potter

NTS

15/08/2019

Lord Dermore's Primary School Safety Zone

TRO Plan

TP/180030/TRO/01

Extend "No waiting at

any time" Double Yellow

Lines to improve visibility

at car park access.
Extend "No waiting at

any time" Double Yellow

Lines to improve visibility

for crossing point.

Parking bay - Mon - Fri

8am - 6pm, 2 hours.

Reduced in length.

Buildout extension to

be constructed

P
age 69

AutoCAD SHX Text_2258
Bede House

AutoCAD SHX Text_2259
FIELD LANE

AutoCAD SHX Text_2260
SCHOOL LANE



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport 
 

21 November 2019  

 
 
Strensall Road, Earswick 
Experimental 40mph Speed Limit 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report details the results of an experimental traffic regulation order 

to introduce a 40mph speed limit on Strensall Road, Earswick and asks 
the Executive Member to make a decision on whether to make the order 
permanent. 
 

Recommendations 
 
 

2. The Executive Member is asked to approve Option 1 – Make the 40mph 
speed limit order permanent and investigate minor improvements to the 
30mph limit. 
 

Reason: The speed data supports the retention of the new section of 
40mph and the majority of comments from consultees have also been 
in support of the new limit.  
 

Background 
 
3. A petition to reduce the speed limit to 40mph 
[...]
ooking into Community Speed Watch for the 30mph limit. 

 
16. The speed data and our recommendation to retain the 40mph limit was 

shared with North Yorkshire Police. Having reviewed the information they 
are happy to support the retention of the limit and agree that some work 
should be carried out within the 30mph limit. 

 

Options 
 
17. Option 1: Make the 40mph speed limit order permanent and investigate 

minor improvements to the 30mph limit. 
 

18. Option 2: Make the 40mph speed limit order permanent. 
 
19. Option 3: Revert this section of Strensall Road to a 60mph limit and 

replace the signing. 
 
Analysis 

 
20. The data and the majority of the responses from the local community 

support making the 40mph speed limit order permanent. The data also 
suggests that some minor work to the 30mph limit may be required, such 
as signage improvements and a review of the Vehicle Activated Sign, to 
bring vehicle speeds more in line with the existing limit. Option 1 

Page 74



 

provides a response to both of these outcomes from the introduction of 
the experimental order.  
 

21. Option 2 does not address the minor problem in the 30mph limit which 
has been exacerbated by the introduction of the new section of 40mph 
limit and so cannot be recommended. 
 

22. Option 3 doesn’t support the community and would be met with a 
negative response from local residents. 

 
Council Plan 

 
23. This section explains how the proposals relate to the Council’s new 

council plan and directly delivers the open and effective council outcome.  
The work to alter the speed limit was initiated through a petition from the 
local community and the recommendation to retain the new limit is based 
on feedback from local residents.  
 

Implications 
 

24. The following implications have been considered: 
 
 Financial – The scheme cost is minimal as the speed limit signs are 

already in place. A budget allocation for minor works in the 30mph 
limit will be required and wi

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 21 November 2019 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

 

38. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none. 
 

39. Minutes  
 
The Executive Member requested that the following sentence  
be removed at minute 31, on The Groves Area Experimental  
Traffic Regulation Order item, regarding the diagonal closes, the  
sentence: ‘This would then be reviewed at this Decision  
Session’.  He clarified that there was no need for this concern to  
come back to the Decision Session. 
 
Resolved: Subject to the above amendment, that the minutes 

of the Decision Session of the Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning held on 24 October be 
approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
40. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been 4 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Representations were heard from the following registered 
speakers on the issues mentioned below: 
 
Cllr Crawshaw and Cllr Kilbane, Ward Members for Micklegate 
spoke on Agenda item 4, Victoria Bar Access.  Cllr Baker Ward 
Members for Micklegate had submitted a written representation. 
Their concerns included the following points:  

 



 Frustration that this report requires a decision on a single 
issue.  Lack of joined up thinking and looking strategically 
across the whole city. 

 In considering access issues of the wider area, there are a 
number of considerations, such as: the walking and 
cycling infrastructure, reducing traffic, safety concerns, 
work that respects that this council has declared a climate 
emergency. 

 Climate emergency declaration demands that such 
monies are responsibly spent on transforming this 
gateway into a cycle and people-friendly place welcoming 
people to a safe and greener Bishophill. 

  A decision on Victoria Bar access should be deferred until 
discussion on the issue of access in and around the area 
of Bishophill including Micklegate has taken place. 

 If having wider discussion on access options were to be 
obstructive or cause delay then Cllr Crawshaw would 
support the officer recommendation to replace the existing 
access control measures.  

 
Cllr Warters, Ward Member for Osbaldwick & Derwent spoke 
regarding the City of York’s (CYC) Street Lighting Policy which 
had been agreed by the previous Executive Member for 
Transport in July 2018.  He expressed concern that the policy 
allowed officers to rip out perfectly serviceable lamp posts and 
dispose of cast iron columns replacing them with modern steel 
ones which were British standard height 20ft high 6ft columns 
which he considered to be too high for an area of bungalows.  
He considered that the city centre and rural areas should work 
to the same policy.  He considered that the 2014 CYC 
Streetscape manual had been abandoned in the 2018 policy 
and that there was a need for greater flexibility on lighting 
referred to at points 54 and 18 in the 2013 Act.   
 
The Executive Member requested a report from officers which 
would provide a response to Cllr Waters’ concerns regarding the 
Street Lighting Policy and the 2014 CYC Streetscape manual.  
 
Cllr Doughty, Ward Member for Strensall, spoke in support of 
the officer recommendation to make the reduced 40mph speed 
limit permanent.  He thanked officers on behalf of the Parish 
Council for this recommendation.  He requested that 
consideration be given to creating a cycling path from Strensall 
to Huntington, Earswick.  He noted that there was a proposals 
to change the nearby roundabout and considered that it was 



timely to also consider this request which was high on the list of 
priorities for local residents.   
 
The Executive Member responded that Ward Members have an 
allocation within the budget specifically for cycle routes and that 
he would welcome that request from the Ward Member. 
 

41. Victoria Bar Access  
 
The Executive Member received a report detailing cost 
estimates, stakeholder feedback and design options for 
resolving the issues of entry and exit from Victoria Bar.  A 
decision was required on which option should be taken forward 
for detailed design and implementation.  
 
Christian Wood, Smart Transport Programme Manager and 
James Guilliatt, Transport Systems Project Manager, were in 
attendance to present the report and to respond to questions. 
 
The options available were:  
1. Option 1 – Replacement of existing access control measures. 
2. Option 2 – Full closure of Victoria Bar with enhanced urban 

realm. 
3. Option 3 – Exit only from Victoria Bar for all motorised 

vehicles with enhanced urban realm. 
4. Option 4 – Exit only from Victoria Bar for residents only with 

enhanced urban realm. 
5. Option 5 – Entry only to Victoria Bar for residents only. 
6. Option 6 – Full closure of the Bar without enhanced public 

realm. 
 
The following information was provided in response to the 
questions raised by the Ward Members: 

 The report had come to this session for a decision 
because the current equipment is broken and the council 
has a duty to ensure suitable management of this.   

 In consideration of access issues to the wider area, a 
traffic assessment would need to be undertaken to 
consider the current Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO’s) in 
place and how that would be managed. 

 At present there is an emergency TRO in place to prevent 
traffic driving on the wrong side of the road.  This expires 
in  January 2020. 

 



The Executive Member considered that in light of recently 
confirming the permanent closure of traffic at Micklegate Bar 
and due to the fact that deferring this item to have further 
discussion would not delay implementation of the recommended 
option, the Executive Member:  
 
Resolved:   
 

(i) To Defer this decision until a discussion on the issue 
of access in and around the area of Bishophill 
including Micklegate has taken place. 

(ii) To continue engagement with Ward Members and to 
consider all options that are put forward.   

(iii) To delegate decisions regarding the operation and 
implementation of interim TRO’s to the Assistant 
Director Transport, Highways and Environment in 
consultation with  the Executive Member.   

 
Reason:  Respecting the requests from Ward Members to 

consider the issue of access in and around the area 
of Bishophill including Micklegate.  

 
42. Lord Deramore's Primary School Safety Zone  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which detailed the 
results of consultation including the advertisement of Traffic 
Regulation Orders (TRO’s) in relation to proposed 
improvements to the school safety zone for Lord Deramore’s 
Primary School in Heslington. 
 
Ben Potter, Engineer, Transport Projects was in attendance to 
present the report and to respond to questions. 
 
The options available were:  
 
1. Option 1: Note the absence of objections to the TRO’s and 

approve implementation of the scheme including the 
advertised 20mph Zone and parking restrictions as shown in 
Annex A. 

2. Option 2: Note the absence of objections to the TRO’s and 
approve implementation of the scheme including the 
advertised 20mph Zone and parking restrictions as shown in 
Annex A with minor changes.  

3. Option 3: Abandon the scheme and do nothing on Field 
Lane. 



 
The Executive Member noted that it had been unfortunate that 
the school crossing patrol officer had handed in her notice due 
to safety concerns at this busy route, regularly feeling at risk. He 
highlighted that we value the crossing patrols that we have in 
the city. 
    
Resolved:   

(i) To Approve Option 1, which is to note the comments  
received at consultation and the absence of 
objections to the Traffic Regulation Orders, and 
approve implementation of the scheme as shown in 
Annex A of Agenda item 5. 

(ii) In relation to the parking area to the north west of 
Field Lane directly outside Heslington Church, that 
further consultation regarding parking usage and 
duration be undertaken and that decisions related to 
this be delegated to the Assistant Director Transport, 
Highways and Environment in consultation with the 
Executive Member.   

 
Reason:  To provide a safer crossing point for the school  

crossing patrol to operate from and to better manage 
speeds along this busy section of Field Lane. 

 
43. Strensall Road, Earswick Experimental 40mph Speed Limit  

 
The Executive Member received a report which provided details 
of the results of an experimental traffic regulation order (TRO) to 
introduce a 40mph speed limit on Strensall Road, Earswick and 
asks the Executive Member to consider whether to make the 
order permanent. 
 
Ben Potter, Engineer  Transport Projects was in attendance to 
present the report and to respond to questions. 
 
The options available were:  
1. Option 1: Make the 40mph speed limit order permanent and 

investigate minor improvements to the 30mph limit. 
2. Option 2: Make the 40mph speed limit order permanent. 
3. Option 3: Revert this section of Strensall Road to a 60mph 

limit and replace the signing. 
 
Resolved:  To Approve Option 1, which is to make the 40mph  



speed limit order permanent and investigate minor 
improvements to the 30mph limit. 
 

Reason:  The speed data supports the retention of the new 
section of 40mph and the majority of comments from 
consultees have also been in support of the new 
limit.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.30 pm]. 


